

No. 20-1958

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

AMANDA JANE WOLFE, PETER BOERSCHINGER,

Claimants-Appellees,

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH, Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims,
Case No. 18-6091

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
CLAIMANTS-APPELLEES**

MICHAEL B. MILLER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: 212.468.8009
mbmiller@mof.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Law Professors

JULY 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Veterans Court had authority to issue a writ of mandamus in aid of its prospective jurisdiction where Ms. Wolfe initiated a proceeding before the VA and appellate jurisdiction would potentially exist in the future.	3
II. The Veterans Court had discretion to determine that mandamus was appropriate to provide guidance on an important legal question, especially because exhaustion of other avenues to resolve the question would be futile.	9
A. Mandamus is appropriate to resolve the kind of important legal question presented in Ms. Wolfe’s petition.	10
B. The Appellant’s arguments against mandamus are unavailing.	15
C. Mandamus is especially appropriate where exhaustion of administrative remedies would be futile.	20
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Maritime Ass’n v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 669 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1982)	13, 14, 17
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 349 (1953).....	20
<i>Bethesda Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 485 U.S. 399 (1988).....	22
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....	21
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 380 (2004).....	3, 10, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Cox v. West</i> , 149 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	5
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966).....	5
<i>Houghton v. Shafer</i> , 392 U.S. 639 (1968).....	22
<i>In re Atl. Pipe Corp.</i> , 304 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>In re BigCommerce, Inc.</i> , 890 F.3d 978 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	11, 14
<i>In re Cray Inc.</i> , 871 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	11, 16
<i>In re Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Americas</i> , 605 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	12
<i>In re Donohoe</i> , 311 F. App’x 357 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	7
<i>In re Google LLC</i> , 949 F.3d 1338 (Fed Cir. 2020)	10, 11, 16, 17, 19
<i>In re Micron Tech., Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	12

In re Queen’s Univ. at Kingston,
820 F.3d 1287 (Fed. Cir. 2016)12, 19

In re Tennant,
359 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (Roberts, J.)7

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) (en banc)12

In re ZTE (USA) Inc.,
890 F.3d 1008 (Fed. Cir. 2018)11

Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the N. Dist. of Cal.,
426 U.S. 394 (1976).....5, 16

La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.,
352 U.S. 249 (1957).....5, 6

Mallard v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the S. Dist. of Iowa,
490 U.S. 296 (1989).....18

Martin v. O’Rourke,
891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)8, 9

Monk v. Shulkin,
855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017)4, 7

Mote v. Wilkie,
976 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2020)9

Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.,
303 U.S. 41 (1938).....21

Mylan Labs. Ltd. v. Janssen Pharmaceutica, N.V.,
989 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2021) 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 15

Ramon-Sepulveda v. INS,
824 F.2d 749 (9th Cir. 1987)22

Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n,
319 U.S. 21 (1943).....9

Schlagenhauf v. Holder,
379 U.S. 104 (1964).....11, 16, 19

Staab v. McDonald,
28 Vet. App. 50 (2016).....14

United States v. Horn,
29 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1994).....13

United States v. Pleau,
680 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....12

Weishan Hongda Aquatic Food Co. v. United States,
917 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2019)21

Wolfe v. Wilkie,
32 Vet. App. 1 (2019) 14, 15, 19, 23

Young v. Shinseki,
25 Vet. App. 201 (2012) (Lance, J., dissenting).....4

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)4, 7

28 U.S.C. § 1915(d)18

35 U.S.C. § 314(d)4

38 U.S.C. § 172514

38 U.S.C. § 7105(a)8

38 U.S.C. § 7252(a)4

38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)4

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam N. Steinman, *Reinventing Appellate Jurisdiction*,
48 B.C. L. Rev. 1237 (2007).....6, 16

Michael D. Sant’Ambrogio & Adam S. Zimmerman, *The Agency
Class Action*,
112 Colum. L. Rev. 1992 (2012)13

Michael P. Allen, *Significant Developments in Veterans Law (2004-
2006) and What They Reveal About the U.S. Court of Appeals for
Veterans Claims and the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal
Circuit*,
40 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 483 (2007)7

Paul R. Gugliuzza, *The New Federal Circuit Mandamus*,
45 Ind. L. Rev. 343 (2012).....13

Wright, Miller & Cooper, *Federal Practice & Procedure* (3d ed.)20
